forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the Acquisition
occurred on the dates indicated or the future results that the Company will experience. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information is not necessarily indicative of results as of or for periods after September 30, 2019.

In addition, the pro forma adjustments are based on the information currently available and the assumptions and estimates underlying the pro
forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(UNAUDITED)

Repay Holdings
Corporation

Hawk Parent
Holdings LLC

TriSource
Historical

  Adjustments

Combined Pro

Forma

From
July 11, 2019 to
September 30,

2019

From
January 1,

2019 to July 10,
2019

From
January 1,

2019 to
August 13,

2019   (Successor)   (Predecessor)
Revenue

Processing and service fees   $ 24,609,417   $ 49,401,082  $19,658,618  (1)   $ (3,257,262)  (4a)   $ 90,411,855
Interchange and network fees   12,546,350   29,988,744   —   —   42,535,094

Total Revenue   37,155,767   79,389,826   19,658,618   (3,257,262)   132,946,950
Expenses

Interchange and network fees   12,546,350   29,988,744   —   —   42,535,094
Cost of services   7,050,567   12,574,244   11,913,099  (2)   (3,257,262)  (4a)   28,280,648
Selling, general and administrative   21,002,624   51,201,322   12,220,204  (3)   (9,892,917)  (4b)   74,531,233
Depreciation and amortization   10,702,840   6,222,917   73,457  (3)   2,545,926  (4c)   19,545,140
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   51,302,381   99,987,227   24,206,761   (10,604,253)   164,892,116

(Loss) income from operations   (14,146,614)   (20,597,401)   (4,548,143)   5,994,713   (31,945,166)
Other Income (Expenses)

Interest expense   (2,685,998)   (3,145,167)   (38,802)   (1,452,964)  (4d)   (7,322,930)
Interest income   —   —   12,578   —   12,578
Change in fair value of tax receivables   (450,922)   —   —   —   (450,922)
Other income (expense)   (1,315,932)   38   1,390   —   (1,314,504)

Total other income (expenses)   (4,452,852)   (3,145,129)   (24,834)   (1,452,964)   (9,075,779)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (18,599,466)   (23,742,530)   (4,572,977)   5,894,027   (41,020,945)
Income tax benefit   2,719,402   —   —   —   2,719,402

Net loss   $ (15,880,064)   $(23,742,530)  $ (4,572,977)   $ 5,894,027   $ (38,301,543)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (7,399,303)   (23,742,530)   (4,572,977)   5,894,027   (29,820,782)

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (8,480,761)   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (8,480,761)

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic and diluted   34,326,127   34,326,127

Loss per Class A share—basic and diluted   $ (0.25)   $ (0.25)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(UNAUDITED)

Hawk Parent
Holdings LLC

Historical
TriSource
Historical   Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

   (Predecessor)
Revenue

Processing and service fees   $ 82,186,411  $27,751,591  (1)   $(3,921,925)  (4a)   $106,016,077
Interchange and network fees   47,826,529   —   —   47,826,529

Total Revenue   130,012,940   27,751,591   (3,921,925)   153,842,606
Expenses

Interchange and network fees   47,826,529   —   —   47,826,529
Cost of services   27,159,763   17,233,937  (2)   (3,921,925)  (4a)   40,471,775
Selling, general and administrative   29,097,302   6,354,909  (3)   —   35,452,211
Depreciation and amortization   10,421,000   124,283  (3)   4,091,667  (4b)   14,636,950
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (1,103,012)   —   —   (1,103,012)

Total operating expenses   113,401,582   23,713,129   169,742   137,284,453

(Loss) income from operations   16,611,358   4,038,462   (4,091,667)   16,558,153
Other Income (Expenses)

Interest expense   (6,072,837)   (40,561)   (2,244,638)  (4c)   (8,358,036)
Interest income   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense)   (1,078)   142,053   —   140,975

Total other income (expenses)   (6,073,915)   101,492   (2,244,638)   (8,217,061)

Net Income   $ 10,537,443  $ 4,139,954   $(6,336,305)   $ 8,341,092

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Acquisition and basis of presentation

Description of the Acquisition

On August 13, 2019, Repay Holdings Corporation, through its indirect majority owned subsidiary Repay Holdings, LLC, the members of
TriSource Solutions, LLC and certain other parties entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement dated effective as of August 13, 2019, pursuant to
which REPAY acquired TriSource. Under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the aggregate consideration paid at closing by REPAY was